

No. 21-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRAVIS CROFT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Bradley N. Garcia  
*Counsel of Record*  
Shannon Barrett  
Anwar L. Graves  
Rachel A. Chung  
David K. Roberts  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
bgarcia@omm.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
DECISIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Factual background .....	6
B. Procedural history .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN PLACING IMPROPER WEIGHT ON PETITIONER’S FAILURE TO IDENTIFY “ACTUAL CASES” OF CARJACKING COMMITTED THROUGH NON- VIOLENT INTIMIDATION .....	9
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT PETITIONER COMMITTED THREE ACCA PREDICATE OFFENSES .....	25
A. The Plain Meaning Of “Intimidation” In South Carolina’s Carjacking Statute Does Not Require Physical Force .....	28
B. South Carolina Courts Have Interpreted “Intimidation” Throughout The Criminal Code To Encompass Non- Violent Conduct .....	30

C. South Carolina’s Carjacking Statute Resembles Those In Other Jurisdictions That Courts Have Declined To Interpret As ACCA Predicate Offenses..	34
D. The Federal Carjacking Statute Meaningfully Differs From South pCarolina’s.....	36
III.PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO A REDUCED SENTENCE BECAUSE HE HAS ONLY COMMITTED TWO PREDICATE OFFENSES.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	38

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A

Fourth Circuit Opinion (Jan. 29, 2021). .....1a

APPENDIX B

District Court Order and Opinion (Oct. 15, 2019)  
.....16a

APPENDIX C

District Court Order and Opinion (Oct. 15, 2018)  
.....21a

APPENDIX D

District Court Order and Opinion (May 11, 2018)  
.....26a

APPENDIX E

Fourth Circuit Opinion (July 16, 2013) .....36a

APPENDIX F

Denial of Rehearing *En Banc* (Mar. 29, 2021)..40a

APPENDIX G

South Carolina Indictment for Carjacking Viola-  
tion of § 16-3-1075.....41a

APPENDIX H

South Carolina Plea Agreement to Carjacking Vi-  
olation.....46a

APPENDIX I

Federal Plea Agreement.....49a

APPENDIX J	
Federal Sentencing Judgment .....	59a
APPENDIX K	
Amended Federal Sentencing Judgment.....	65a
APPENDIX L	
Relevant Statutory Provisions .....	71a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Beazer v. United States</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D. Mass. 2019) .....	35, 36
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	10, 14
<i>Chassereau v. Glob.-Sun Pools, Inc.</i> , 611 S.E.2d 305 (S.C. Ct. App. 2005).....	32
<i>Chassereau v. Glob.-Sun Pools, Inc.</i> , 644 S.E.2d 718 (S.C. 2007) .....	32
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	34
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011).....	28
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	passim
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	12
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	7, 15
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	33
<i>Hylton v. Sessions</i> , F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	16, 17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	37



<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	26, 34
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	33
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	passim
<i>Mellouli v. Holder</i> , 719 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	5, 12, 18
<i>Mendieta-Robles v. Gonzales</i> , 226 F. App'x 564 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	19
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	18
<i>Nunez v. Holder</i> , 594 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Ramos v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 709 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>S.C. Pub. Interest Found. v. Courson</i> , 801 S.E.2d 185 (S.C. Ct. App. 2017).....	14, 28
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	23, 27
<i>Shropshire v. United States</i> , 1:19-cv-195, 1:02-cr-72, 2019 WL 6749537 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 9, 2019).....	35
<i>Shropshire v. United States</i> , 259 F. Supp. 3d 798 (E.D. Tenn. 2017) .....	35
<i>Singh v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 839 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	16

<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	10, 14
<i>State v. Elders</i> , 688 S.E.2d 857 (S.C. 2010) .....	27
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 276 S.E.2d 784 (S.C. 1981) .....	10, 28
<i>State v. Inman</i> , 720 S.E.2d 31 (S.C. 2011) .....	31
<i>State v. Preslar</i> , 613 S.E.2d 381 (S.C. Ct. App. 2005).....	31
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 595 S.E.2d 858 (S.C. Ct. App. 2004).10, 29, 30, 31	
<i>State v. Rosemond</i> , 589 S.E.2d 757 (S.C. 2003) .....	33
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	26
<i>Swaby v. Yates</i> , 847 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	3, 18, 23
<i>United States v. Baldon</i> , 956 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5, 16
<i>United States v. Doctor</i> , 842 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>United States v. Henriquez</i> , 757 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 914 F.3d 893 (4th Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	13

*Vasquez v. Sessions*,  
885 F.3d 862 (5th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*,  
138 S. Ct. 2697 (2018)..... 16

*Vassell v. U.S. Att’y Gen.*,  
839 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 16

*Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren*,  
139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)..... 37

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State  
Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....13, 14

*Welch v. United States*,  
136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)..... 37

*Whyte v. Lynch*,  
807 F.3d 463 (1st Cir. 2015) ..... 19

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2119..... 37

18 U.S.C. § 48(c)..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)..... 26

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1) ..... 26

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i) ..... passim

S.C. Code § 16-17-430(A)(2).....32, 33

S.C. Code § 16-3-1075 .....2, 4, 17

S.C. Code § 16-3-1075(B) .....25, 26, 27

S.C. Code § 16-3-654 .....10, 30

S.C. Code § 16-3-654(1)(a)..... 31

S.C. Code § 16-9-340(A)(1).....31, 32

Tenn. Code. Ann. § 39-13-404 (2000) ..... 35

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Doug Keller, *Causing Mischief for Taylor’s Categorical Approach: Applying “Legal Imagination” to Duenas-Alvarez*, 18 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 625 (2011) ..... 16
- Intimidate*, Webster’s Dictionary;  
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/intimidation>. .....10, 29
- Intimidation*, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th Ed. 2019) .....10, 29
- Peter M. Brien, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Improving Access to and Integrity of Criminal History Records* 9 (2005)..... 20
